these transactions are denominated are mainly us Dollars (“usD”), singapore Dollars (“sGD”), vietnam Dong
(“vND”) and thai Baht (“tHB”).

Approximately 99% (2010: 99%) and 73% (2010: 75%) of the Group’s sales and costs are denominated in
foreign currencies. the Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the reporting date have similar
exposures.

the Group and the company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (in usD) amount to rM34,014,503 (2010:
rM67,061,034) and rM1,260,603 (2010: rM2,789) for the Group and the company respectively.

the company uses forward currency contracts to eliminate the currency exposures on its bank balances. At 30 June
2011, the company entered into forward currency contracts amount to rM31,202,320 (2010: rM16,016,595).

sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the usD, vND, sGD and tHB exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group with all other
variables held constant.
   Group
   2011
   RM’000
   Profit net of tax

usD/rM - strengthened 10%   (2,258)
usD/rM - weakened 10%   2,258
vND/rM - strengthened 10%   (1,559)
vND/rM - weakened 10%   1,559
sGD/rM - strengthened 10%   739
sGD/rM - weakened 10%   (739)
tHB/rM - strengthened 10%   (1,132)
tHB/rM - weakened 10%   1,132

an
nu

al
 re

po
rt

20
11

112

Notes to tHe FiNANciAL stAteMeNts
For tHe FiNANciAL YeAr eNDeD 30 JuNe 2011 (coNt’D)

36. Capital management

the primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

the Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. to
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital